

No. 04-12420

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BANKWEST, INC., ADVANCE AMERICA,
CASH ADVANCE CENTERS OF GEORGIA, INC.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

COMMUNITY STATE BANK, FIRST AMERICAN CASH ADVANCE OF
GEORGIA, LLC, CASH AMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., GEORGIA
CASH AMERICA, INC., FIRST BANK OF DELAWARE, CREDITCORP OF
GEORGIA, LLC, COUNTY BANK OF REHOBOTH BEACH DELAWARE,
EXPRESS CHECK ADVANCE OF GEORGIA LLC.

Consolidated Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THURBERT E. BAKER, Attorney General of the State of Georgia
CATHY COX, Secretary of State, for the State of Georgia

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia

MOTION OF THE CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES'
OPPOSITION TO THE PETITIONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Michael Calhoun
Yolanda McGill
Eric Halperin
Center for Responsible Lending
302 W. Main Street
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 956-4400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE PETITIONERS’ INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 27(A) IS
INCONSISTENT WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE. .2

II. PETITIONERS AND THEIR *AMICUS* ARE UNABLE TO CITE A
SINGLE DECISION SHOWING THAT THE 11TH CIRCUIT PANEL
ERRED IN UPHOLDING THE GEORGIA ACT.....5

III. CONCLUSION.....6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Greenwood Trust Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 971 F.2d 818 (1st Cir. 1992).....	3, 4 5, 6
<i>Grunbeck v. Dime Savings Bank of New York, FSB</i> , 74 F.3d 331 (1st Cir. 1996)....	3
<i>Marquette National Bank v. First of Omaha Service Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978) ..	5, 6
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke</i> , 414 F.3d 305 (2d. Cir. 2005).....	4

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1831d(a) (2004).....	1
12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh) (2004).....	2, 3
12 U.S.C. § 85 (2004)	1
Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of 1980, P.L. 96-221, §521, 94 Stat. 132 (1980)	3
